
Notice of Meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 5 March 2024 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Faraaz Shaukat (Chair); Cllr Victoria Hornby and Cllr Lynda Rice

Date of publication: 26th February 2024 Fiona Taylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Lois Taylor
Tel. 020 8227 5761

E-mail: lois.taylor@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members of the 
public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on the second 
floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   To view the 
webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at 
least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

LICENSING MATTERS 

The following are to be heard under the Licensing Act 2003 in line with relevant 
procedure. 

Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance 

Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure 

Ward

3. Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Premises 
Licence: Robin Hood Fish Bar, 4 Lodge Avenue, 
Dagenham RM8 2JA (Pages 7 - 59) 

Mayesbrook

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=724&Year=0


4. Any other public items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  

5. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a 
resolution to exclude the public and press from the 
remainder of the meeting due to the nature of the 
business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Licensing Sub-Committee, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items 
are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevan
[...]

6. Members of the Sub Committee may ask questions of the Licensing Officer, 
objector(s) and applicant and/ or their representatives and any witnesses. The 
Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee may ask questions of the objectors and the 
applicant, and/or their representatives or witnesses for the purpose of clarifying 
points for the Sub Committee

7. The Objectors and their representatives may ask questions of the Applicant, their 
representative and any witnesses present to support the application, if permitted 
by the Chair.

8. The Applicant may ask questions of the objectors, their representatives and any 
witnesses present to support the objections, if permitted by the Chair.

9. The Objectors will sum up, if they wish (a time limit of 3 minutes shall apply).

10. The Applicant will sum up, if they wish (a time limit of 3 minutes shall apply). 

11. The Sub Committee will retire to consider its decision in private; however, the 
Sub Committee’s Legal Advisor and the Governance Officer may remain present 
during the deliberations. If during the deliberations, the Sub Committee have a 
point of clarification they wish to request from any party, the meeting must be 
reconvened so that the clarification can be sought in the presence of all relevant 
parties.

12. On returning, the Chair will ask the Sub Committee’s Legal Advisor to announce 
the decision of the Sub Committee. 

Page 5

Agenda Annex



Notes

 Sub Committee Members should commit to stay for the duration of the meeting in order 
to ensure that the required quorum is maintained, and the business is transacted.

 While each application is considered, Sub Committee Members must be in attendance 
for the entire period and should not leave the room at any time without the express 
permission of the Chair. If required, and with the Chair’s agreement, the meeting will be 
adjourned until all Members are ready to recommence the hearing.  Any Member 
leaving the meeting while it is ongoing will be precluded from any further involvement in 
that application.

 A Sub Committee Member arriving late will not be able to take part in the consideration 
and decision-making process for any application to which he/she has not been in 
attendance for the entire period.

 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy for Licensing Act 2003 applications 
requires that Members of the Sub Committee will not hear cases that relate to premises 
in their own Ward.

Page 6



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

5 March 2024

Title: Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Premises Licence: Robin Hood Fish Bar, 
4 Lodge Avenue, Dagenham RM8 2JA
Open Report For Decision

Ward Affected: Mayesbrook Key Decision: No

Report Author:
Karen Collier, Service Manager Environmental 
Health & Public Protection

Contact Details:
E-mail: Karen.Collier@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Strategic Director: Leona Menville, Strategic Director My Place

Summary

An application for a New Premises Licence has been made by London Broast LTD for 
Robin Hood Fish Bar, 4 Lodge Avenue, Dagenham RM8 2JA.

Two representations against the premises licence application have been received from 
Interested Parties.

Amendments to the application have been agreed between the applicant and one 
responsible authority, namely the Metropolitan Police.

The matter is put to the Sub-Committee for determination at a public hearing, 
accordingly.

Recommendation

That the Sub-Committee considers this report and appendices together with any oral 
submissions given at the hearing and determines the application.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 establishes the national licensing regime for the following 
licensable activities:

 The sale and supply of alcohol;
 The provision of regulated entertainment; and
 The provision of late-night refreshment.

1.2 Under this regime, the Council, as the local licensing authority for its area, is 
responsible for licensing premises to provide any of the licensable activities under a 
‘premis
[...]
application was made by London Broast LTD, Robin 
Hood Fish Bar, 4 Lodge Avenue, Dagenham RM8 2JA.

2.2 The application seeks to provide the provision of Late-Night Refreshment Sunday to 
Thursday 23:00hrs to Midnight and Saturday & Sundays 23:00hrs to 02:00am. The 
application would also include a delivery service.

A copy of the application & Plan is attached as Appendices A & A1

3. The Representations

3.1 Two (2) representations have been lodged to this application by interested parties.

3.2 The first representation is lodged by a local resident under the public nuisance 
licensing objective. This is attached at Appendix B.

Page 8



3.3 The second representation is lodged by a local business under the public nuisance 
licensing objective. This is attached at Appendix C.

4. Conciliation

4.1 Correspondence has taken place between the Interest Parties and Applicant whereby 
no agreement has been reached.

4.2 Details of the correspondence with the local resident are attached at Appendix D. 

4.3 Details of the correspondence with the local business are attached at Appendix E.

4.4 The Metropolitan Police have engaged with the applicant during the application 
process, and amendments to the application have been agreed between all parties. 

4.5 The Agreed amendment with the Metropolitan Police is attached at Appendix F. These 
amendments are to be applied to the licence, should the committee be minded to grant 
the application.

5. Legal Comments

5.1 The Council has a duty as a Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 to carry 
out its functions with a view to promoting the following four licensing objectives:

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
 Public Safety
 Prevention of Public Nuisance
 The Protection of Children from Harm.

5.2 It should be noted that each of the licensing objectives have equal importance and 
are the only grounds upon which a relevant representation can be made and for 
which an application can be refused, or terms and conditions attached to a licence.

6. The Options open to the Sub-Committee

6.1 Having had regard to all relevant matters and taken all relevant information into 
account the Sub-Committee may decide to:

 Option 1: Refuse the application.
 Option 2: That the application be approved, together with any conditions, 

restrictions or reductions in the proposed application which Members consider 
necessary for the promotion of the four Licensing objectives.

 Option 3: Grant the application in full as applied for.

7. Consultation

7.1 The application has been advertised in accordance with the normal procedures. This 
includes a copy of a public notice being placed in a local newspaper, a similar notice 
displayed at the premises and information on the Council’s website. Notifications have 
been provided to all responsible authorities and ward councillors.

Page 9



8. Legal Implications

Implications completed by Deirdre Collins, Head of Legal Services

8.1 The London Borough of Barking and Dagenham, as Licensing Authority under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and subordinate legislation, is empowered to determine 
applications of this nature.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of Appendices

 Appendix A & A1-  Application and Plan 
 Appendix B – Resident Objection 
 Appendix C – Business Objection
 Appendix D – Conciliation between applicant and local resident 
 Appendix E - Conciliation between applicant and local business 
 Appendix F – Police agreement with applicant

Page 10



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Barking and Dagenham

Application for a premises licence

Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@lbbd.gov.uk

Telephone: 020 8215 3000 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use
This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your refe
[...]
r

Page 32



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Name

First name

Family name

Date of birth / /
 dd mm yyyy

Address

Building number or name

Street

District

City or town

County or administrative area

Postcode

Country United Kingdom

Personal Licence number 

(if known)

Issuing licensing authority 

(if known)

PROPOSED DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR CONSENT

How will the consent form of the proposed designated premises  supervisor 

be supplied to the authority? 

Electronically, by the proposed designated premises supervisor

As an attachment to this application

Reference number for consent 

form (if known)

If the consent form is already submitted, ask 

the proposed designated premises 

supervisor for its 'system reference' or 'your 

reference'.

Section 16 of 21

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the 

premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give 

rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example 

(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

N/A. There is no adult entertainment which may give rise to concern in respect of children.  

Page 33



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Section 17 of 21

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 11:00 End 00:00

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 

(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 

of the week when you intend the premises 

to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 11:00 End 00:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 11:00 End 00:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 11:00 End 00:00

Start En
[...]
Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non&nbsp;domestic rateable&nbsp;value of the premises. 

To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/

business_rates/index.htm 

Band A - No RV to £4300 £100.00 

Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00 

Band C - £33001 to £8700 £315.00 

Band D - £87001 to £12500 £450.00* 

Band E - £125001 and over £635.00* 

*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the

premises then your are required to pay a higher fee

Band D - £87001 to £12500 £900.00

Band E - £125001 and over £1,905.00

There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls,

chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The 

costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of

the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required.

Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment

where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college.

If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time

Capacity 5000-9999 £1,000.00

Capacity 10000 -14999 £2,000.00

Capacity 15000-19999 £4,000.00

Capacity 20000-29999 £8,000.00

Capacity 30000-39000 £16,000.00

Capacity 40000-49999 £24,000.00

Capacity 50000-59999 £32,000.00

Capacity 60000-69999 £40,000.00

Capacity 70000-79999 £48,000.00

Capacity 80000-89999 £56,000.00

Capacity 90000 and over £64,000.00

Fee amount (£)

ATTACHMENTS

AUTHORITY POSTAL ADDRESS

Page 40



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued fro
[...]
pplication regarding the licensing activity 
that is being applied for and send your objections. 
 
Kind regards, 
Licensing 
 
Barking Town Hall Town Hall Square Barking IG11 7LU 
 
London Borough of Barking and Dagenham  

One borough; one community; no one left behind 
 
 
 

 

Appendix C

Page 47

mailto:Licensing@lbbd.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing@lbbd.gov.uk


 

Donna Cramer  

 

All this license  is going  to do  is cause a nuisance  to the people above the shops and houses 
opposite.  

When these people  start to drink  they don't know when to stop and then they all start shouting and 
fighting  in the street 
This is just going to be a nuisance  to everyone around here. And like I said why would you give a 
chip shop a drinks licence 

On Mon, 29 Jan 2024, 14:31 Licensing, <Licensing@lbbd.gov.uk> wrote: 

Dear Donna 

  

The application does not seek to sell Alcohol. 

  

Late night refreshment is the sale of hot food and or drink after 23:00hrs. 

We hope this clarifies your concerns around Alcohol. 

Kind regards 

Licensing 

                                                                                                                                   

No it dosent why would you want a fish and chip shop open till 2am in the morning and it's only 
giving certain  times why 

 

 
 
Dear Donna 
 
The applicant has since further agreed to reduce the hours of the operation from 02:00am to 
Midnight , this now only being a one hour extension. 
 
Regards 
 
Licensing 

Page 48

mailto:Licensing@lbbd.gov.uk


 
 
Dear Ms Cramer                                                                                                                                   

   
 
We have informed the applicant of your objection . 
 
As we have received no further correspondence from you since the 7th of February 2024 the 
application as previously advised will proceed to be heard by a Licensing Sub Committee, whereby 
you will be invited to present your objection. 
 
We wo
[...]
> Therefore I will be willing to accept a 00:00am terminal hour for  
> every day, which will still provide you with one of the latest  
> operating hours in the area. 
> 
> In relation to the conditions proposed, there are some which are not  
> enforceable, such as; 

Page 56



> 
> "We operate in a way that does not disrupt the peace and well-being of  
> the community." 
> 
> This is not a licensable condition, you need to explain how you would  
> do this. 
> 
> I would propose you have conditions such as the below; 
> 
>  ·       Conditions of operating schedule 
> 
> 1. No alcohol is permitted for sale at the premises. 
> 
> 2. No customers shall be permitted to access or remain on the licensed  
> premises after 00.00 hours. 
> 
> 3. Notices will be prominently displayed by the Entry/Exit door and  
> point of sale (as appropriate) advising customers: 
> 
>  ·       the permitted hours for the provision of late-night 
> refreshment, the last order times, and the opening times of the  
> premises. 
> 
>  ·       To respect residents and leave quietly, not to loiter 
> outside the shop and to dispose of litter legally. 
> 
>  ·       Customers must not bring alcohol into or consume alcohol in 
> the premises. 
> 
> 4. An incident book shall be kept at the premises and made available  
> to the Police or Authorised Officers. 
> 
> 5. A written training record shall be kept for each member of staff  
> which shall be made available to Police or Authorised Officers on  
> request. 
> 
> 6. All staff will receive training for their role on induction and  
> include relevant refresher training at a minimum of 6 monthly  
> intervals. 
> 
> 7. A telephone number will be clearly displayed in the shop window and  
> shall be provided to any local resident/Residents Association to allow  
> contact with management with any concerns. 
> 
> 8. Details of concerns by residents will be recorded in a book  
> together with details of the action taken to address them. 
> 
> 9. A minimum of 2 members of staff shall be always on duty in the  
> premises that the premises is open for Licensable Activities. 
> 
> 10. Last order must be taken no later than 15 minutes before the  

Page 57



> terminal hour on any night. 
> 
> 11. A digital CCTV system be operated and maintained. 
> 
> 12. Images recorded shall be kept for a minimum of 31 days and be  
> provided to police or council officers upon request. 
> 
> 13. The CCTV system shall be always maintained in good working order  
> the premises are open to the public and be fully operational covering  
> the internal areas of the premises to which the public have access. 
> 
> 14. At least one CCTV camera is to be placed no more than seven feet  
> above floor level; near to the exit' to capture clear facial images of  
> all persons leaving the premises. 
> 
> 15. The medium on which the CCTV images are recorded shall be of  
> evidential quality; stored securely; and be available for inspection  
> by the Police or Local Authority upon request. 
> 
> 16. At all times when the premises are open for the purpose of  
> licensable activities, a suitably trained member of staff shall be  
> present to assist the Police or an authorised officer in obtaining the  
> CCTV footage. 
> 
> 17. Appropriate portable fire equipment and first aid equipment shall  
> be provided and kept easily accessible. 
> 
> 18. All members of staff shall be trained in the use of fire and first  
> aid equipment. 
> 
> 19.A fire risk assessment and emergency plan will be prepared and  
> regularly reviewed. 
> 
> 20.Staff will receive appropriate fire safety and training. 
> 
> 21.Management and staff will proactively discourage customers form  
> loitering outside the premises, politely asking any that do to leave  
> the frontage and vicinity quietly. 
> 
> 22. Staff shall monitor the area outside the shop and dispose of any  
> rubbish generated by customers. 
> 
> 23. Delivery drivers shall wait inside the premises between  
> deliveries/for deliveries. 
> 
> 24. Vehicles used for delivery must switch of their engines when  
> waiting outside of the premises for the collection of food for  
> delivery. 
> 
> 25. All waste shall be properly presented and placed out for  
> collection no earlier than 30 minutes before the scheduled collection. 

Page 58



> 
> 
> 26. Staff who arrive in the morning or depart late at night will be  
> asked not to cause disturbance to nearby residents. 
> 
> 27. No noise generated on the premises, or by its associated plant or  
> equipment, shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be  
> transmitted through the structure of the premises which gives rise to  
> a nuisance. 
> 
> 28. No unaccompanied children under 16 shall be on the premises after  
> 22:00. 
> 
> 29. Staff and supervisors will ensure the appropriate behaviour of  
> customers in respect of children 
> 
> Please let me know if you agree to the above proposal in relation to  
> operating hours and conditions. 
> 
> We have until 5th January to reach an agreement before the matter gets  
> heard at a sub-committee hearing, FYI. 
> 
> Kind Regards, 
> 
> A/ Police Sergeant - East Area Licensing 
> 
> Owen Dunn  
> 
> Barking & Dagenham Police Licensing Officer 
 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	 Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance
	 Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure
	3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Premises Licence: Robin Hood Fish Bar, 4 Lodge Avenue, Dagenham RM8 2JA
	Appendix A March 24
	Plan - Appendix A1
	Resident Objection Appendix B
	Local Business Objection Appendix C
	Applicant reply to Ms Hensby Appendix D
	Applicant reply to Business Owen and their reply Appendix E
	Police agreement Appendix F






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 5 March 2024
(7:04  - 7:17 pm) 

Present: Cllr Faraaz Shaukat (Chair), Cllr Victoria Hornby and Cllr Lynda Rice

Apologies: 

7. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

8. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence: Robin Hood Fish 
Bar, 4 Lodge Avenue, Dagenham RM8 2JA

The Licensing Officer (LO) presented the report outlining an application received on 
23 December 2023 for a Premises License made by London Broast LTD, Robin Hood 
Fish Bar, 4 Lodge Avenue, Dagenham. 

The application sought to provide the provision of Late-Night Refreshment Sunday to 
Thursday 11:00pm to Midnight and, Friday and Saturday from 11:00pm to 02:00am as 
shown in Appendix A and A1 to the report. The application would also include a 
delivery service.  

Two representations opposing the application were received. One from a local 
resident and a second from a local business, both presented under the public 
nuisance licensing objective as shown in Appendix B and C to the report respectively. 

Correspondences had taken place between both objectors (the ‘interested parties’) 
and the Applicant, however no agreement could be reached, as was  shown in 
Appendix D and E to the report.  

There had also been engagement between the Metropolitan Police and the Applicant 
during the application process in which an agreement was reached. The agreement 
was to reduce the operating timings for Friday and Saturday from 02:00am to 
Midnight. This along with other agreed amendments was shown in Appendix F to the 
report. 

The Chair invited the Applicant to address the Sub-Committee.   

The Applicant informed the Committee that the Robin Hood Fish Bar had been in 
operation for more than 20 years with new owners taking over the operation of the 
business six months ago. The Applicant reassured the Members that alcohol would 
not be sold at the premises and failed to see what would cause the public nuisance 
stated in the objection made by the local business. 

The Applicant explained the premises would operate as a small takeaway and 
therefore would not have a sitting area for customers. The Applicant considered this 
would prevent any public nuisance from occurring as there was no encouragement for 
customers to hang around the premises.  



As stated, the Metropolitan Police had reached an agreement with the Applicant with 
new conditions, and as a result the Applicant was of the view that as an agreement 
had reached with the Police, and as one of the Responsible Authorities, there were no 
grounds for the objections made by the Interested Parties, neither of whom were 
present at the meeting. 

The Chair than invited the Applicant to sum up their representation before the Sub-
Committee retired to make its decision.  

Upon reconvening, the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee notified all parties of the 
decision:  

DECISION  

In its determination the Sub-Committee listened to and considered all the  

representations both written and oral, as well as giving due consideration to all the 
relevant sections of the Statement of Licensing Policy, Home Office Guidance and 
Statutory Guidance.  

The Sub-Committee resolved to grant the premises license with conditions as set out 
below: 

1. No alcohol is permitted for sale at the premises.   

2. No customers shall be permitted to access or remain on the licensed premises 
after 00.00 hours.   

3. Notices will be prominently displayed by the Entry/Exit door and point of sale 
(as appropriate) advising customers:   

4. the permitted hours for the provision of late-night refreshment, the last order 
times, and the opening times of the premises.  

5. To respect residents and leave quietly, not to loiter outside the shop and to 
dispose of litter legally.   

6. Customers must not bring alcohol into or consume alcohol in the premises.   

7. An incident book shall be kept at the premises and made available to the 
Police or Authorized Officers.   

8. A written training record shall be kept for each member of staff which shall be 
made available to Police or Authorized Officers on request.   

9. All staff will receive training for their role on induction and include relevant 
refresher training at a minimum of 6 monthly intervals.   

10.A telephone number will be clearly displayed in the shop window and shall be 
provided to any local resident/Residents Association to allow contact with 
management with any concerns.   



11.Details of concerns by residents will be recorded in a book together with details 
of the action taken to address them.   

12.A minimum of 2 members of staff shall be always on duty in the premises that 
the premises is open for Licensable Activities.   

13.Last order must be taken no later than 15 minutes before the terminal hour on 
any night.   

14.A digital CCTV system be operated and maintained.    

15. Images recorded shall be kept for a minimum of 31 days and be provided to 
police or council officers upon request.   

16.The CCTV system shall be always maintained in good working order the 
premises are open to the public and be fully operational covering the internal 
areas of the premises to which the public have access.   

17.At least one CCTV camera is to be placed no more than seven feet above floor 
level; near to the exit' to capture clear facial images of all persons leaving the 
premises.   

18.The medium on which the CCTV images are recorded shall be of evidential 
quality; stored securely; and be available for inspection by the Police or Local 
Authority upon request.   

19.At all times when the premises are open for the purpose of licensable activities, 
a suitably trained member of staff shall be present to assist the Police or an 
authorised officer in obtaining the CCTV footage.   

20.Appropriate portable fire equipment and first aid equipment shall be provided 
and kept easily accessible.   

21.All members of staff shall be trained in the use of fire and first aid equipment.   

22.A fire risk assessment and emergency plan will be prepared and regularly 
reviewed.  

23.Staff will receive appropriate fire safety and training.   

24.Management and staff will proactively discourage customers form loitering 
outside the premises, politely asking any that do to leave the frontage and 
vicinity quietly.   

25.Staff shall monitor the area outside the shop and dispose of any rubbish 
generated by customers.  

26.Delivery drivers shall wait inside the premises between deliveries/for deliveries.   

27.Vehicles used for delivery must switch of their engines when waiting outside of 
the premises for the collection of food for delivery.   



28.All waste shall be properly presented and placed out for collection no earlier 
than 30 minutes before the scheduled collection.   

29.Staff who arrive in the morning or depart late at night will be asked not to cause 
disturbance to nearby residents.   

30.No noise generated on the premises, or by its associated plant or equipment, 
shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the 
structure of the premises which gives rise to a nuisance.   

31.No unaccompanied children under 16 shall be on the premises after 22:00  

32.Staff and supervisors will ensure the appropriate behavior of customers in 
respect of children. 


